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FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of
FILE NO. 962 3150
UNO RESTAURANT CORPORATION,
PIZZERTA UNO CORPORATION, and
UNO RESTAURANTS, INC.,
corporations. AGREEMENT CONTAINING

CONSENT ORDER
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The Federal Trade Commission has conducted an investigation
of certain acts and practices of Uno Restaurant Corporation,
Pizzeria Uno Corporation, and Uno Restaurants, Inc., corporations
("proposed respondents"). Proposed respondents, having been
represented by counsel, are willing to enter into an agreement
containing a consent order resolving the allegations contained in
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by their duly authorized officers, and counsel for the Federal
Trade Commission that:
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b. The requirement that the Commission's decision contain
a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;
and

C. All rights to seek Jjudicial review or otherwise to
challenge or contest the wvalidity of the order entered
pursuant to this agreement.

4, This agreement shall not become part of the public record of
the proceeding unless and until it is accepted by the Commission.
If this agreement is accepted by the Commission, it, together
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a period of sixty (60) days and information about it publicly
released. The Commission thereafter may either withdraw its
acceptance of this agreement and so notify proposed respondents,
in which event it will take such action as it may consider
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the circumstances may require) and decision in disposition of the
proceeding.

5. This agreement is for settlement purposes only and does not
constitute an admission by proposed respondents that the law has
been violated as alleged in the draft complaint, or that the
facts as alleged in the draft complaint, other than the
jurisdictional facts, are true.

6. This agreement contemplates that, if it is accepted by the
Commission, and if such acceptance is not subsequently withdrawn
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the Commission's Rules, the Commission may, without further
notice to proposed respondents, (1) issue its complaint
corresponding in form and substance with the attached draft
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents Uno Restaurant
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and their successors and assigns shall, for five (5) years after
the last date of dissemination of any representation covered by
this order, maintain and upon request make available to the
Federal Trade Commission for inspection and copying:

A. All advertisements and promotional materials containing
the representation;

B. All materials that were relied upon in disseminating
the representation; and

C. All tests, reports, studies, surveys, demonstrations,
or other evidence in their possession or control that
contradict, qualify, or call into question the
representation, or the basis relied upon for the
representation, including complaints and other
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' CONSUNETr protecrron organizatrons.

Iv.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents Uno Restaurant
Corporation, Pizzeria Uno Corporation, and Uno Restaurants, Inc.
and their successors and assigns shall deliver a copy of this
order to all current and future principals, officers, directors,
managers, and franchisees, and to all current and future
employees, agents, and representatives having responsibility for
the preparation of advertising or promotional materials.
Respondents shall deliver this order to current personnel within
thirty (30) days after the date of service of this order, and to
future personnel within thirty (30) days after the person assumes
such position or responsibilities.

V.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondents Uno Restaurant
Corporation, Pizzeria Uno Corporation, and Uno Restaurants, Inc.
and their successors and assigns shall notify the Commission at
least thirty (30) days prior to any change in the corporation(s)
that may affect compliance obligations arising under this order,
including but not limited to a dissolution, assignment, sale,
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successor corporation; the creation or dissolution of a
subsidiary, parent, or affiliate that engages in any acts or
practices subject to this order; the proposed filing of a
bankruptcy petition; or a change in the corporate name or
address. Provided, however, that, with respect to any proposed
change in the corporation about which respondents learns less
than thirty (30) days prior to the date such action is to take
place, respondents shall notify the Commission as soon as is
practicable after obtaining such knowledge. All notices required
by this Part shall be sent by certified mail to the Associate
Director, Division of Enforcement, Bureau of Consumer Protection,
Federal Trade Commission, Washington, D.C. 20580.

VI.

Corporation, Pizzeria Uno Corporatibn, and Uno Restaurants, Inc.
and their successors and assigns shall, within sixty (60) days
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Commission a report, in writing, setting forth in detail the
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filed, except that the order will not terminate between the date
such complaint is filed and the later of the deadline for
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Signed this 23rd day of October, 1996
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In the Matter of

UNO RESTAURANT CORPORATION,

PIZZERIA UNO CORPORATION, and

UNO RESTAURANTS, INC.,
corporations.
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Uno Restaurant Corporation, Pizzeria Uno Corporation, and Uno

Restaurants, Inc., corporations ("respondents"), have violated
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the meaning of Sections 12 and 15 of the Federal Trade Commission
Act.

5. The acts and practices of respondents alleged in this
complaint have been in or affecting commerce, as "commerce" is
defined in Section 4 of the Federal Trade Commission Act.

6. Respondents have disseminated or have caused to be
disseminated advertisements for thin crust pizzas, including but
not necessarily limited to the attached Exhibits Al, A2, and B.
These advertisements contain the following statements:

A. Customer: “Me, I Like to watch what I eat.”
Chef: “Then keep watching ”
Announcer: “Introducing great tasting low fat thin

crust pizzas.”

(Exhibit Al, television commercial transcript, and
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B. “Uno’s menu is full of 23 new tempting items. Try our
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(Exhibit B, print advertisement).



violation of Sections 5(a) and 12 of the Federal Trade Commission
Act.

THEREFORE, the Federal Trade Commission this day

of ;, 199 , has issued this complaint against
respondents.

By the Commission.

Donald S. Clark
Secretary

SEAL:

[Exhibits Al and B are attached to paper copies of the complaint,
but not available in electronic form. Exhibit A2 is a television
commercial videotape.]



ANALYSIS OF PROPOSED CONSENT ORDER
TO AID PUBLIC COMMENT

The Federal Trade Commission has accepted an agreement to a proposed consent order
from Uno Restaurant Corporation, Pizzeria Uno Corporation, and Uno Restaurants, Inc. The
proposed respondents operate the nationwide Pizzeria Uno restaurant chain, where they sell,
among other items, a line of thin crust pizzas known as "Thinzettas."

The proposed consent order has been placed on the public record for sixty (60) days for
reception of comments by interested persons. Comments received during this period will become
part of the public record. After sixty (60) days, the Commission will again review the agreement
and the comments received and will decide whether it should withdraw from the agreement and
take other appropriate action or make final the agreement’s proposed order.

The Commission’s complaint charges that the proposed respondents falsely claimed that
their Thinzettas line of thin crust pizzas is low in fat. The proposed consent order contains
provisions designed to remedy the violations charged and to prevent proposed respondents from
engaging in similar acts in the future.

Part I of the proposed order, in connection with pizzas or any other food product
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